

No. A166606

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR

California Department of Housing and Community Development
and Gustavo Velasquez,

Petitioners,

v.

The Superior Court of the State of California for the County of
Alameda,

Respondent,

Alliance of Californians for Community Empowerment
(ACCE) Action; PolicyLink; Strategic Actions for a Just
Economy (SAJE),

Real Parties in Interest.

Alameda County Superior Court Case No. 22CV012263
The Honorable Frank Roesch, Judge

**PRELIMINARY OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
EXTRAORDINARY WRIT OF MANDATE**

Western Center on Law & Poverty

Madeline Howard* (SBN 254660)
Lorraine Lopez (SBN 273612)
Richard A. Rothschild (SBN 67356)
3701 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 208
Los Angeles, California 90010
T: (213) 235-2628; F: (213) 487-0242
Emails: mhoward@wclp.org,
llopez@wclp.org, rrothschild@wclp.org

Public Counsel

Gregory Bonett (SBN 307436)
Faizah Malik (SBN 320479)
Nisha Kashyap (SBN 301934)
610 S. Ardmore Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90005
T: (213) 385-2977, F: (213) 385-9089
Emails: gbonett@publiccounsel.org;
fmalik@publiccounsel.org;
nkashyap@publiccounsel.org

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest (Additional counsel on following page)

Legal Aid Foundation of Los Angeles

Jonathan Jager (SBN 318325)
7000 S. Broadway
Los Angeles, CA 90003
T: (213) 640.3835; F: (213) 640.3988
Email: jjager@lafla.org

Covington & Burling LLP

Sylvia Huang (Bar No. 313358)
3000 El Camino Real, 10th Floor
5 Palo Alto Square
Palo Alto, California 94306-2112
T: (650) 632.4700; F: (650)632.4800
E-mail: Syhuang@cov.com

Covington & Burling LLP

Neema T. Sahni (SBN 274240)
Jeffrey A. Kiburtz (SBN 228127)
J. Hardy Ehlers (SBN 287528)
John K. Heise (Bar No. 331615)
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, California 90067-4643
T: (424) 332.4800; F: (424)332.4749
Emails: nsahni@cov.com,
jkiburtz@cov.com, jehlers@cov.com;
jheise@cov.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 11

 A. With significant federal funding, the Legislature enacts the Emergency Rental Assistance Program, providing rental assistance to tenants who meet specified eligibility standards. 11

 B. The Department adopts an application procedure resulting in denials of rental assistance without meaningful explanation and without permitting tenants to see the documents used against them. ... 12

 C. Plaintiffs file suit, and the trial court issues a preliminary injunction halting rental assistance denials. 13

 D. Trial court denies HCD’s motion to dissolve the injunction..... 14

ARGUMENT 15

I. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying HCD’s motion to dissolve or modify the injunction. 15

 A. As rental assistance payments are important statutory benefits, HCD cannot deny them without providing due process protections..... 16

 B. The revised denial notices HCD presented to the trial court are constitutionally insufficient, because they merely check a categorical denial box without explaining why an individual’s case fits within the denial category. 19

 C. Denying tenants immediate access to documents relied upon for denying rental assistance violates due process. 24

 D. The Department’s procedural objections to the trial court’s preliminary injunction order are baseless.... 27

 E. The procedures sought by Plaintiffs—reasoned explanations for denials and access to documents—are justified by the *Ramirez* factors..... 29

II. The injunction is not overbroad. 43

III. HCD’s claims of irreparable harm are unsupported by the evidence and are undercut by the \$212 million the Department has received since filing the motion to dissolve the injunction. 44

A. HCD’s claims of an emergency are undermined by the slow pace of its litigation. 44

B. HCD has ample funds, including \$212 million received since the filing of the motion below..... 45

C. HCD’s evidentiary showing on financial harm is unpersuasive, as it lacks either a knowledgeable witness or supporting documents. 46

D. HCD has produced no reliable evidence showing that the injunction has increased program expenses, as program spending exactly matches the Department’s contract with Horne and changes in staffing are an intrinsic part of ERAP. 47

E. HCD understates the amount of funding available for program administration. 49

CONCLUSION..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boehm v. Cnty. of Merced</i> , 163 Cal. App. 3d 447 (1985)	30
<i>Cal. Tchrs. Ass’n v. State of Cal.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 327 (1999).....	31
<i>Collier v. Menzel</i> , 176 Cal.App.3d 24 (1985)	42
<i>Dilda v. Quern</i> , 612 F.2d 1055 (7th Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Doe v. Saenz</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 960 (2006)	20
<i>Espejo v. The Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 13 Cal. App. 5th 329 (2017)	16
<i>Gresher v. Anderson</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 88 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Cap. Growth Invs. XIV</i> , 52 Cal.3d 1142 (1991)	33
<i>In re Head</i> , 147 Cal. App. 3d 1125 (1983)	25
<i>In re Winnetka V.</i> , 28 Cal. 3d 587 (1980)	24, 31
<i>La Raza Unida v. Volpe</i> , 337 F. Supp. 221 (C.D. Cal. 1971).....	30
<i>Marquez v. Department of Health Care Services</i> , 240 Cal. App. 4th 87 (2015).....	31, 32, 33
<i>McCarthy v. Superior Ct.</i> , 191 Cal. App. 3d 1023 (1987)	36

<i>Melnik v. Dzurenda</i> , 14 F.4th 981 (9th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Nelson v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 190 Cal. App. 3d 25 (1987)	42
<i>Oiye v. Fox</i> , 211 Cal. App. 4th 1036 (2012).....	28
<i>Ortiz v. Eichler</i> , 794 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Park Vill. Apartment Tenants Ass’n v. Mortimer Howard Tr.</i> , 636 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>People ex rel. Becerra v. Huber</i> , 32 Cal. App. 5th 524 (2019).....	28
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 260 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> , 59 Cal. App. 5th 372 (2020).....	40
<i>People v. Silva</i> , 72 Cal. App. 5th 505 (2021).....	19
<i>People v. Superior Ct. (Lavi)</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 1164 (1993).....	36
<i>People v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 56 Cal. App. 5th 266 (2020).....	15
<i>Perdue v. Gargano</i> , 964 N.E.2d 825 (Ind. 2012).....	23
<i>Propert v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 948 F. 2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	40
<i>Robbins v. Superior Ct.</i> , 38 Cal.3d 199 (1985)	42

<i>Ryland Mews Homeowners Assn.v. Munoz,</i> 234 Cal. App. 4th 705 (2015)	16
<i>Saleeby v. State Bar of Cal.,</i> 39 Cal. 3d 547 (1985)	18
<i>Steven W. v. Matthew S.,</i> 33 Cal. App. 4th 1108 (1995)	29
<i>Vargas v. Trainor,</i> 508 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1974).....	24
<i>Webb v. Swoap,</i> 40 Cal. App. 3d 191 (1974)	17
<i>In re Winnetka V.,</i> 28 Cal. 3d 587 (1980)	24, 31

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 9058a(c)(1)	51
15 U.S.C. § 9058a(c)(2)(A)	11
15 U.S.C. § 9058c(d)(1)(A)	11
15 U.S.C. § 9058c(f)(2)	11

Other Authorities

Health & Safety Code § 50897.1(d)(1)	11
Health & Safety Code § 50897.1(e)(1)-(e)(2).....	11
Health & Safety Code § 50897.1(e)(1)-(e)(2).....	30
Health & Safety Code § 50897.3(e)(2).....	31
Welf. & Inst. Code § 14005.40(e)(1)	17
